

FILED
12-02-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2024AP1347

DISABILITY RIGHTS
WISCONSIN, LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS OF
WISCONSIN, MICHAEL R.
CHRISTOPHER, STACY L.
ELLINGEN, TYLER D. ENGEL,
and DONALD NATZKE,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION, MEAGAN
WOLFE, as Administrator of WEC,
DON MILLIS, as Commissioner of
WEC, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR.,
as Commissioner of WEC, MARGE
BOSTELMANN, as Commissioner
of WEC, ANN JACOBS, as
Commissioner of WEC, MARK
THOMSEN as Commissioner of
WEC, and CARRIE RIEPL as
Commissioner of WEC,

Defendants-Appellants,

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Respondent.

PERMISSIVE APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ISSUED IN
THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE EVERETT MITCHELL, PRESIDING,
GRANTING INTERVENTION

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, THE WISCONSIN
ELECTIONS COMMISSION**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1038845

FAYE B. HIPSMAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1123933

KARLA Z. KECKHAVER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1028242

JON WHITNEY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1128444

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 957-5218 (CJG)
(608) 264-9487 (FBH)
(608) 264-6365 (KZK)
(608) 266-1001 (JJW)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us
hipsmanfb@doj.state.wi.us
keckhaverkz@doj.state.wi.us
whitneyjj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Wisconsin Stat. § 803.09(2m) is unconstitutional as applied in this case..	7
A. Allowing the Legislature to intervene here violates the separation of powers.	7
1. Legislative intervention interferes with and overrides the executive branch’s core power.	7
2. Even if litigating the case fell in an arena of shared powers, legislative intervention violates the separation of powers.	9
B. The Legislature unpersuasively relies on non-existent “concessions,” <i>Berger</i> , and <i>Bostelmann</i>	10
1. The Commission has not conceded that the Legislature can constitutionally intervene and did not fail to defend the case.	10
2. <i>Berger</i> and <i>Bostelmann</i> do not address the separation of powers.	Error!
	Bookmark not defined.
C. Other States’ courts agree that legislatures cannot represent the State or control litigation.	13

II. The Legislature does not meet the standard for intervention under Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1). 14

A. The Legislature has no legally protected interest *as the Legislature*, and thus no interest that could be impaired..... 14

B. The Attorney General and Commission adequately represent any general Legislature interests..... 16

III. Permissive intervention would also violate the separation of powers. 17

CONCLUSION..... 17

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. by Holzmueller v. Ill. High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 881 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Arizona ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 942 P.2d 428 (Ariz. 1997)	13
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	12, 15
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Elections Bd.</i> , 75 F.4th 682 (2023)	16
<i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> , 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Cnty. of Door v. Hayes-Brook</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 1, 449 N.W.2d 601 (1990)	9
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WI 80, 394 Wis. 2d 33, 949 N.W.2d 423.....	12, 13, 15
<i>Evers v. Marklein</i> , 2024 WI 31, 412 Wis. 2d 525, 8 N.W.3d 395.....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1.....	16
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 27 A.3d 859 (N.H. 2011).....	13
<i>Kohler Co. v. Sogen Int’l Fund, Inc.</i> , 2000 WI App 60, 233 Wis. 2d 592, 608 N.W.2d 746	8
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	7
<i>Liebert v. WEC</i> , 345 F.R.D. 169 (W.D. Wis. 2023).....	16
<i>Matter of E.B. v. State</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 175, 330 N.W.2d 584 (1983)	10
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	7, 8, 9

<i>Solid Waste Agency of North Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995)	10
<i>State Through Board of Ethics v. Green</i> , 545 So. 2d 1031 (La. 1989).....	14
<i>Stockman v. Leddy</i> , 129 P. 220 (Colo. 1912).....	13
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 587 U.S. 658 (2019)	15
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	15
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1).....	14, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2).....	17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2m).....	7, <i>passim</i>
